
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 22nd March, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, Gail Engert, 
Adam Jogee, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Raj Sahota and Ali Gul Ozbek 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with at item ) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  (PAGES 7 - 28) 
 
Report of the External Auditor 
 

8. GRANTS REPORT 2016/17  (PAGES 29 - 40) 
 
Report of the External Auditor 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN FINDING  (PAGES 41 - 58) 
 
Report of the Director of Housing and Growth notifying the Committee of a 
complaint made to the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman. 
 

10. THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
STRATEGY 2018/19  (PAGES 59 - 68) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Corporate Governance for the Committee to 
review and approve the draft internal audit plan for 2018/19, together with the 
internal audit strategy. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 



 

 
 

 
Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2018, 7.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Barbara Blake (Chair), Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, 
Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, Reg Rice and Viv Ross 

 
 
189. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

190. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Engert. 
 

191. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no such items. 
 

192. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

193. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items. 
 

194. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee held on 30 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

195. TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the mid-year report on Treasury Management, presented 
by Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions. The report gave an update on the Council‟s 
treasury management activities and performance in the nine months to 31 December 
2017 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 
The key messages from the report were that: 

 At 31/3/2017 the Council‟s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes as 
measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
was £575.2m. The Council had £347.0m of external borrowing and 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

£18.6m of investments. 

 At 31/12/2017 the Council held £307.9m of long term loans, (an increase of 
£37.2m on 31/3/2017), as part of its strategy for funding previous years capital 
programmes. The Councils underlying need to borrow will grow further in 
coming years due to the Councils capital programme. The Council holds 
invested funds, representing income received in advance of expenditure plus 
balances and reserves held. Cashflow forecasts indicated that during 2017/18 
the Councils investment balances would range between £0 and £50 million. 

 The Council holds £125m of LOBO (Lenders Option Borrowers Option) loans. 

 The Council confirms compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, 
which was set in February 2017 as part of the Councils Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the three 
months to 31 December 2017 and the performance achieved. 

 
 

196. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report as presented by Thomas Skeen, Head of 
Pensions. It was explained that the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
requires all local authorities to agree a Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
including an Investment Strategy annually in advance of the financial year. Mr Skeen 
notified the Committee that the report had been considered by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee the previous evening and following from recommendation from 
Corporate Committee would then be presented at Full Council for approval. It was 
noted that the strategy had not changed from previous years and that the overall aim 
was to keep cash balances and borrowing, as low as possible. 
 
The Committee next considered the comments passed on from the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee who requested that information regarding the revenue 
implications of capital decisions be provided for the Corporate Committee. These 
figures were noted by the members.  
 
The Committee also discussed the request for the half year treasury performance 
update report to be presented at Overview & Scrutiny. It was agreed that this would be 
a good idea but the point was highlighted that treasury management was the 
responsibility of the Corporate Committee.  
 
While consideri
[...]
ord 
keeping rather than the handling of the case. It was agreed that there was a general 
concern over the lack of resources in this service area. 
 
It was noted that a review of the processes, systems and team structures was being 
conducted to identify areas for improvement. Although it was reported that the findings 
from this review would be presented to the Councils Senior Leadership Team in 
January 2018 the Committee were advised that this had not yet happened. 
 
The Committee also discussed the frequency of this report being reported to 
Corporate. It was agreed that quarterly updates would be best as this allows for issues 
to be addressed at the time rather than retrospectively. It was agreed that this should 
be sent out to members of the Committee in the same manner as the internal audit 
reports. 

ACTION: Feedback & Information Governance Manager 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report for information. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

198. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 – Quarter 3, 
presented by Vanessa Bateman, Interim Head of Audit and Risk Management. The 
report set out progress on internal audit coverage relative to the approved internal 
audit plan, including the number of reports issued and finalised by Mazars, the 
Council‟s external audit provider, and provided a summary of the audit reports 
receiving an assurance rating of less than substantial that had been issued during the 
quarter, as well as an update on follow up work and progress on outstanding actions. 
 
In response to a request made by the Committee at the last meeting, Jenni Plummer, 
Head of Operations in Adult Social Services was in attendance to answer questions 
on the A Team as this was an area of audit that was of concern to the Committee. 
Jenni Plummer gave an overview of the work done by the A Team and updated the 
Committee on the progress of the audit recommendations that had been made. It was 
noted that eight of the twenty recommendations raised had been implemented and 
four had partly implemented.  
 
It was agreed that the Committee would receive an update on the progress of the A 
Team at its next meeting. 

ACTION: Interim Head of Audit & Risk Management 
 

199. COUNTER-FRAUD UPDATE QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee considered the Counter Fraud Update report 2017/18, quarter 3, as 
presented Vanessa Bateman, Interim Head of Audit & Risk Management. The report 
detailed the pro-active and reactive investigative work undertaken by the in house 
counter fraud team. These investigations included work in such areas as tenancy 
fraud, gas safety-execution of warrant visits, tenancy block visits and Right to Buy. 
The Committee noted the outcome of these investigations. 
 
It was noted that there had been one referral made using the Councils Whistleblowing 
Policy but this was managed by the Head of Audit & Risk Management with a report 
issued to the Chief Executive.  
 
The Committee raised the question as to the amount of tenancy frauds reported in the 
Love Lane area. It was agreed that this information would be distributed to the 
Committee Members. 

ACTION: Fraud Manager 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Committee note the counter-fraud work completed in the quarter to 
31 December 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

200. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Vanessa Bateman, Interim Head of Audit & Risk Management presented the report 
which provides a review of the corporate risk management policy, the risk 
management strategy and the corporate risk register. 
  
It was noted that both the policy and strategy had been updated to incorporate 
changes to the Council‟s structure and reporting arrangements. 
 
While discussing the corporate risk register, Leigh Lloyd-Thomas the Council‟s 
external auditor from BDO, suggested the Committee consider doing „deep-dive‟ 
audits into specific areas of interest of internal audit controls. The Committee 
expressed their interest in exploring this.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Corporate Committee: 
 

 Review and approve the Corporate Risk Management Policy and associated 
Risk Management Strategy. 

 Note the latest version of the corporate risk register. 
 

201. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the external audit progress report as presented by Leigh 
Lloyd-Thomas of BDO.  
 
It was noted that BDO‟s work on the 2016/17 pooling of housing capital receipts return 
identified that certain amounts of new-build expenditure had not been included in the 
return for the last three years. Mr Lloyd-Thomas reported that the Department for 
Communities & Local Government had agreed to re-open prior year returns in order to 
record actual eligible expenditure. This expenditure is now being audited. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Corporate Committee noted the audit coverage and follow up work completed. 
 

202. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

203. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 22nd March 2018. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
Date ……………………………… 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY 
 
 

AUDIT PLAN TO THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE  

Audit for the year ending 31 March 2018 

 

8 March 2018 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................... 1 

YOUR BDO TEAM ..................................................................................... 2 

ENGAGEMENT TIMETABLE .......................................................................... 3 

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES .................................................................... 4 

MATERIALITY ......................................................................................... 5 

OVE
[...]
y requirements, management remuneration, other contractual obligations or governmental regulations 

that we consider are significant. 

– Other misstatements that we believe are material or clearly wrong. 

 

 

 
 

P
age 26



 

 
 

 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 

complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use of 

the organisation. In preparing this report, we do not accept or assume responsibility 

for any other purpose, or to any other person, except when expressly agreed by our 

prior written consent. If others choose to rely on the contents of this report, they 

do so entirely at their own risk. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate 

partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern 

Ireland are both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 

Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY

GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION
In respect of claims and returns for the year ended 31 March 2017

28 February 2018

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY | GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION2

Purpose of the report

This report summarises the main issues arising from our certification of grant claims and 

returns for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) regime

PSAA has a statutory duty to make arrangements for certification by the appointed auditor of 

the annual housing benefit subsidy claim.

We undertake the grant claim certification as an agent of PSAA, in accordance with the 

Certification Instruction 
[...]
lack of cold water supply to the kitchen, as well as other 

defects.   

 

1.3 The Ombudsman found fault on the part of the Council, which had caused 

injustice to Ms X. He also made a number of Recommendations which are 

included within his report (appendix one) as well as this report.  

 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to bring the matter to the Council’s attention, and 

to seek authority to make compensatory payments to Ms X in accordance with 

three of the Ombudsman’s Recommendations.  

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
Not applicable 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
It is recommended that Corporate Committee: 
 

3.1 Notes the outcome of the Ombudsman’s investigation contained in his report 
dated 31st January 2018. 

 

Page 41 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 7  

3.2 Accepts the Ombudsman’s Recommendations relating to the need to make 
compensatory payments to Ms X. 
 

3.3. Authorises officers to make compensatory payments to Ms X in accordance 
with the Recommendations made by the Ombudsman in his report. 

 
3.4. Notes the subsequent actions undertaken by Homes for Haringey to rectify the 

situation, and prevent a recurrence.  
 
4. Reasons for decision  

In view of the fact that officers and Homes for Haringey (HfH) accept the 
findings of the Ombudsman, Corporate Committee now has the power to 
determine whether compensatory payments should be made to Ms X in 
recognition of the injustice she has sustained as a result of the Council’s – 
acting via Homes for Haringey - actions.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 

Council Officers and HfH have accepted the outcome of the Ombudsman 
investigation, so no other options have been considered. 

 
6. Background information 
6.1 Ms X made an application to the Council as being homeless in 2015. Her 

application was accepted by HfH acting for and on behalf of the Council under 

the terms of the Management Agreement between the two organisations, and 

she was placed into temporary accommodation (TA)
[...]
 that Ms X spent 10 months in 

unsuitable accommodation; without an adequate supply of cold water. She used 

bottled water and was unable to use her washing machine.  

 

6.15 This lack of cold water meant the accommodation fell below acceptable 

standards and she should not have been placed in the accommodation. 

 

Page 43



 

Page 4 of 7  

6.16 There was a failure to respond to Ms X’s request for a review of the suitability of 

the accommodation. The later acceptance that the accommodation was 

unsuitable does not negate the requirement to issue a review decision.  

 

6.17 The Stage 2 Complaint was not responded to. The Ombudsman concluded that 

her complaint was not fully considered until July 2017 and even then she did 

not receive the bottled water as had been agreed.  

 

6.18 Ms X believed the black marks to the bedroom ceiling to have been mould and 

it was confirmed only at the end of November that the marks were a result of 

smoke damage and if she had known this she would have been able to have 

used the room earlier for her and her baby.  

 

6.19 In conclusion, the Ombudsman found that Ms X and her family were left in 

unacceptable living conditions for far too long. She was put to the 

inconvenience and expense of buying bottled water and taking her laundry 

elsewhere, causing the family real hardship. The report commented that the 

injustice was exceptionally severe and prolonged and made a number of 

recommendations, which the Authority accepted it would action within 3 months 

of the date of the report. These were to: 

 

 Send Ms X a letter of apology (from the Council’s Head of Service) 

 Pay Ms X £300 a month from October 2016 to August 2017 

 Pay an additional £20 per week to reimburse her for bottled water from 

19/10/16 to 31/8/17 

 Pay an additional £15 per week for using laundry facilities for the same 

period 

 Advise of the steps taken to ensure that other homeless households placed 

in the block do not experience similar problems 

 Put robust systems in place to log and track the progress of review requests 

to ensure compliance with the eight-week timescale 

 Remind officers of the requirement to issue a written decision on every 

review request.  

 

These recommendations have been agreed by both officers, and HfH.  

 

6.20 In terms of the Ombudsman’s specific findings and recommendations which fall 

within the terms of reference for the Corporate Committee, the following actions 

will be undertaken by HfH subject to the Committee’s authorisation: 

 

 A payment of £3,000 will be issued for the 10 months Ms X resided in the 
property. 

 A further £900 (45 weeks of £20) will be paid to Ms X to reimburse her for 
the bottled water she purchased. 

 A further £675 (45 weeks of £15) will be paid to Ms X to reimburse her for 
using laundry facilities outside the flat. 

 

Page 44



 

Page 5 of 7  

6.21 The Corporate Committee is also asked to note that officers intend to take a 
further report to the Cabinet Member for Housing Regeneration and Planning.  
That step is required in order to comply with the requirement made by the 
Ombudsman to provide written evidence of the fact that his report has been 
considered by “full Council or Cabinet”.  In addition, the step is also designed in 
order to obtain agreement on the action to be taken in relation to the non 
compensatory parts of the Ombudsman’s Recommendations as follows:  

 

 HfH has apologised in emails to Ms X of 6 July and 27 July 2017 as well as 
verbally on 27 July 2017. The apologies included acknowledgements of 
poor service in not carrying out the review Ms X submitted in October 2016. 
Even though HfH was attempting to source alternative accommodation for 
Ms X, it still failed to communicate with her sufficiently and she was also 
apologised to for this. HfH further acknowledged that it did not supply her 
with drinking water. A further apology following the report will be issued by 
the Council’s Head of Service.  

 HfH has taken the decision not to let properties where there are similar 
issues with the cold water supply. As well as the property in question, there 
are another five properties in the block which are void due to the water 
issue. A further two flats are void in another block for the same reasons.  

 HfH has procured a new remote monitoring system for all water tanks, which 
will provide early warning of issues around water pressure and low water 
levels in tanks. These are due for installation within the next two months and 
will ensure that problems are identified and rectified before they impact on 
residents. 

 HfH has created a new senior role within its Mechanical and Electrical 
Service with responsibility for all water maintenance contracts. This will 
improve the robustness with which it manages its external contracts. The 
role will be filled in the next two months. 

 HfH has introduced a new major incidents process where a significant loss 
of service is highlighted to the Executive team and tracked through to 
completion, ensuring visibility of serious cases from the point in time they 
emerge to their resolution.  

 At the time Ms X’s review was submitted, the process was that reviews were 
logged to the relevant service manager. This clearly failed to record all 
reviews received. HfH has since changed this process. All requests for 
reviews are now logged centrally within Housing Demand and are sent to an 
independent Reviewer for a decision. The requests are monitored and the 
Reviewer contacted should there be concerns over whether the review may 
take longer than anticipated. Prior to a review of the suitability of 
accommodation being sent to the independent Reviewer, the service 
considers whether the review request is reasonable. If it is considered to be 
reasonable then this would be acknowledged and an alternative property 
sought.  

 Customers are written to, acknowledging that their r
[...]
d to take the following action within three months of the 
date of this report:  
 
• send Ms X a letter of apology (from the Council’s Head of Service); 

• pay Ms X £300 a month for 10 months from October 2016 to August 2017; 

Page 57



        

 

       10 

• pay an additional £20 a week to reimburse her for the bottled water she bought 
from 19 October 2016 until 31 August 2017; 

• pay an additional £15 a week for the extra expense of using laundry facilities 
outside the flat for the same period; 

• tell us what steps it has taken to ensure that any other homeless families 
placed in the block do not experience similar problems to Ms X; 

• put robust systems in place to log and track the progress of review requests to 
ensure compliance with the eight-week timescale; 

• remind officers of the requirement to issue a written decision on every review 
request. 

The Council should also consider the report at its full Council or Cabinet and we 
will require evidence of this. (Local Government Act 1974, section 31(2), as amended) 

 

Decision 

57. We have completed our investigation into this complaint. There was fault by the 
Council which caused injustice to Ms X. The Council has agreed to take the 
action identified in paragraph 56 to remedy that injustice. 

 

Page 58



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 22 March 2018 
 
Item number: 10 
 
Title: Annual Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2018/19 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Vanessa Bateman, Interim Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       07881 284151 

Email: vanessa.bateman@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving the 

annual internal audit plan as part of its Terms of Reference.  
 

1.2 In order to facilitate this, a draft internal audit
[...]
eipting Head of Operational Finance 1-4  

Treasury Management  Head of Pensions 1-4  

Accounting & General Ledger Head of Operational Finance 1-4  

Pension Fund Investment Head of Pensions 4  

Accounts Receivable (Sundry Debtors) Assistant Director – SSC 1-4  

Accounts Payable (Creditors)  Assistant Director – SSC 1-4  

Housing Benefits  Assistant Director – SSC 1-4  

Page 67



London Borough of Haringey - Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 

 Page 6 of 6 

Audit area Client Quarter Days 

Council Tax  Assistant Director – SSC 1-4  

NNDR Assistant Director – SSC 1-4  

Payroll  Assistant Director – SSC 1-4   

Sub-total – Key Financial Systems    180 

    

School Audits Risk Based 
Programme 

   

Primary Schools    

The Willow Primary School Head Teachers  5 

Chestnuts Primary School Head Teachers  5 

Devonshire Hill Primary School Head Teachers  5 

Earlham Primary School Head Teachers  5 

Earlsmead Primary School Head Teachers  5 

Highgate Primary School Head Teachers  5 

Risley Avenue Primary School Head Teachers  5 

St Francis de Sale Primary School Head Teachers  5 

St Ignatius Primary School Head Teachers  5 

St James C of E Primary School Head Teachers  5 

Stamford Hill Primary School Head Teachers  5 

South Haringey Infants School Head Teachers  5 

Rowland Hill Nursery School Head Teachers  5 

    

Secondary Schools    

Gladesmore Secondary School Head Teachers  6 

Parkview Secondary School Head Teachers  6 

    

Schools Governance and Finance Assistant Director for Schools 
and Learning 

 20 

Follow up of 2017/18 school audits School Head Teachers  25 

Sub-total – School Audits    122 

    

Follow up of Audit Recommendations   20 

Admin and Management   40 

Risk Management    15 

Contingency   40 

Total   727 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 External Audit Plan 2017/18
	8 Grants Report 2016/17
	9 Local Government Ombudsman Finding
	Appendix one LGO report

	10 The Annual Internal Audit Plan and Internal

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE
HELD ON THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2018, 7.00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair),
Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, Isidoros Diakides, Adam Jogee and Viv Ross

204.

205.

206.

207.

208.

2009.

210.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr's Engert & Berryman.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no such items.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS

There were no such items.

MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Corporate Committee held on 30 January 2018 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the chair.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

The Committee considered the report on the Audit Plan, presented by Leigh Lloyd-
Thomas, BDO. The report set out the expected key issues to be covered by the
external audit, the scope of the work, the level of materiality, Group matters, and the
external auditors’ statement of independence and fee summary. Mr Lloyd-Thomas
explained the benchmark percentage for materiality and the Committee discussed the

presented audit risk areas within the plan.
| ]
Haringey
LONDON



211.

212.

In particular the Committee focused on the area of the Council’s sustainable finances.
It was noted that the savings required to offset the identified funding gaps from
2019/20 to 2022/23 would present a significant challenge in the coming years.

Mr Lloyd-Thomas advised the Committee that they could contact him if there were
other areas of audit risk that they wanted to suggest.

RESOLVED
That the content of the report be noted.
GRANTS REPORT 2016/17

The Committee considered the Grants Report 2016/17, presented by Leigh Lloyd-
Thomas, BDO. The report summarised the main issues highlighted from the
certification work of grant claims and returns for the year ending March 2017.

The Committee considered details of each of the 3 grant claims and returns focused
on within the report — Housing benefit subsidy, pooling of housing capital receipts and
teachers pensions. In relation to housing benefit subsidy it was noted that a large
number of errors had been found and the Committee discussed the various benefit
types affected by these errors. In response to the Committees concern it was
highlighted that a contributing factor was training and a considerable back log of
claims but Mr Lloyd-Thomas assured the Members that improvements were gradually
being made and felt confident that with time, training and a steady team this issue
should improve. The Committee agreed that this was an area that they wanted to
keep monitoring.

In response to a question regarding the retained right to buy funds Mr Lloyd-Thomas
updated the Committee on management comments received subsequent to the
publication of BDO’s report. It was noted that the Housing Strategy team would be
setting up two large scale housing delivery company’s with the purpose of utilising the
funds within the designated timescale so that these resources were not lost.

RESOLVED
That the Committee note the contents of the report for information
LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN FINDING

The Committee considered the report as presented by Chris Liffen, Executive Director
of Property at Homes for Haringey. Mr Liffen gave his apologies to the Committee and
stated that Homes for Haringey accepted the errors in relation to the case.

After presenting details of the case it was noted that recommendations made by the
Ombudsman had been accepted and would be actioned within 3 months of the date of
the report. This included a further report to the Cabinet Member of Housing
Regeneration & Planning.



213.

The Committee raised its concerns over the clearly highlighted issues around
complaints procedures and processes. Mr Liffen notified the Committee that changes
had been implemented including the creation of a new senior role within its
Mechanical & Electrical service, introduction of a new major incidents process along
with new performance indicators. It was also noted that properties with similar water
supply issues were not currently being let out.

The Committee was pleased that complaints and member enquires had been added
to the internal audit plans of both the Council & Homes for Haringey for review in the
next financial year. However when discussing the Ombudsman’s recommendations in
relation to compensation to Ms X it was commented that the suggested amounts were
more of a refund for expenses incurred rather than compensation. It was suggested
that an additional ex gratia payment be made considering the severity of the case.
The Committee agreed that this was something that should be considered.

RESOLVED
That the Committee:

¢ Note the outcome of the Ombudsman’s investigation contained in his report
dated 31st January 2018.

e Accept the Ombudsman’s Recommendations relating to the need to make
compensatory payments to Ms X.

e Authorises officers to make compensatory payments to Ms X in accordance
with the Recommendations made by the Ombudsman in his report. The
Committee also agreed that there should be consideration as to whether
an additional ex gratia payment was appropriate.

¢ Notes the subsequent actions undertaken by Homes for Haringey to rectify the
situation, and prevent a recurrence.

THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY
2018/19

The Committee considered the report on the draft internal audit plan for 2017/18 and
internal audit strategy, as presented by Vanessa Bateman, Interim Head of Audit and
Risk Management. The report set out the way in which the internal audit plan was
devised, the internal audit strategy and the proposed audit plan.

It was noted that there was an additional 10 extra areas of audit that had not been
included on the plan but that work was being done on additional days that could be
used to bridge the gap.

In response to a question regarding the proposed computer audit of the Shared Digital
arrangements it was noted that work was being done with the Head of Audit of the
other Councils on the 2018/19 plan. It was agreed that a summary of the draft plan
and the proposed areas of work be presented to the Committee again at the first
meeting of the new municipal year for the benefit of its new members.

Action: Head of Audit & Risk Management

RESOLVED



e That the Corporate Committee review and approve the Internal Audit
strategy.

e That the Corporate Committee review and approve the Annual Internal Audit
Plan for 2018/19.
214. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE

The Chair and Vice Chair both received a vote of thanks from the Committee
Members for their hard work throughout the year.

CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake



